
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 12 May 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Roy Munn, Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Denise Reaney, Zoe Sykes and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 MAY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
18 February 2016 
23 February 2016 
29 February 2016 
8 March 2016 
22 March 2016 
24 March 2016 
 

 
6. Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - 2016/17 Financial 

Year 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitor
[...]
ernment in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker, Nikki Bond, Dianne Hurst, George Lindars-

Hammond, Roy Munn, Josie Paszek, Geoff Smith (Chair), Zoe Sykes 
and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Neale 
Gibson and Anne Murphy. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 27th August, 
12th, 26th and 27th October, 2nd, 3rd, 10th, 17th, 24th and 25th November, and 8th and 
15th December 2015, and 4th January 2016, and (b) the Licensing Committee held 
on 29th October 2015, were approved as correct records and, arising therefrom, (i) 
further to a query by Councillor David Barker, relating to the minutes of the 
meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 29th October 2015, Steve Lonnia, 
Chief Licensing Officer, stated that he aimed to submit a report detailing a 5-year 
enforcement plan for the Licensing Service, to a meeting of the Committee to be 
held late February/early March 2016, and (ii) Members welcomed the recent 
enforcement activity undertaken in connection with illegal plying for hire. 

 
5.  
 

REVIEW OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE LIMITATION 
POLICY - INTENTION TO UNDERTAKE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on proposals to review and 
approve the Council’s policy in relation to limiting the number of Hackney Carriage 
licences issued, and to approve the process to invite tenders for the completion of 
an unmet demand survey. 

  
5.2 The report indicated that the last review of the policy had taken place in 2010, 

following a demand survey undertaken in 2009. The current limitation in terms of 
Hackney Carriage licences was 857, and at the present time, this limit had been 
reached.  The report set out the legal requirements in terms of the acceptance of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 18.02.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

applications for Hackney Carriage licences.   
  
5.3 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association (STTA), commented on the 

report, indicating that there was a need to maintain the current limit, and querying 
the financial implications in terms of the undertaking of a survey, particularly for 
Hackney Carriage drivers. 

  
5.4 Mohammed Yasin, GMB, commented on the report, indicating that he would like 

to see more information on the effects of undertaking such a survey, on licenced 
vehicles, and welcomed the opportunity to comment on suggested criteria if it was 
determined that any further licences could be issued. 

  
5.5 In response to the issues raised by the representatives of the trades, Steve 

Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, stated that the costs of undertaking a survey 
would be met from licence fees.  The company undertaking the survey would be 
selected through the Council’s tendering process and, although it was difficult to 
say at this stage, it was not likely that the cost of the survey would be as high as 
the one undertaken in 2009, as that was a very detailed survey, undertaken over a 
long period.  If the survey results indicated that there was a demand for further 
licences to be issued, there would have to be criteria in terms of the application 
process, which would be determined by the Committee, in consultation with the 
taxi trades. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, it was stated that 

officers would draft a proposed specification which, subject to the approval of 
Members of the Committee, would be included in the tender documents sent to 
interested companies.  The overall cost of the survey would obviously depend on 
the nature and content of the agreed specification.  The previous survey had 
taken about nine months to complete and whilst it was envisaged that the new 
survey would not take as long as this, it had been proposed that it would take 
place from August to December in order to cover periods of varying demand.  
Once the nature of the survey had been decided, the Licensing Service would 
work with colleagues in Procurement in connection with invitations to tender and 
selecting the successful tenderer.  It was agreed that it was more important to give 
consideration as to whether the survey was fit for purpose than how much it cost.  
If Members requested, the survey could include looking at taxi ranks in the City, 
regarding both location and demand, and it was considered that this could be 
beneficial to the trades.  The last survey to be undertaken was so expensive for a 
number of reasons, including the timescale (9 months) and the fact that it involved 
considerable work in connection with future expansion in the City, detailed 
consultation with what were known as ‘non-user’ groups, such as hospitals and 
hotels, and detailed work in terms of demand in the City Centre and outlying 
areas, such as Chapeltown and Woodseats.  The survey would determine where 
the most need was by finding out where the taxi ranks were in the City, then by 
questioning the trades in terms of where the hotspots were in terms of demand, 
both in the City Centre and other areas.  The survey results would include details 
in terms of waiting times, and it would be up to the Committee to determine 
whether these were reasonable. 

  

Page 6



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 18.02.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

5.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses 

to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) in the light of the information set out in the report now submitted, together 

with the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (i) authorises the Chief Licensing Officer to begin the tender process to 

identify a supplier to undertake the unmet demand survey on behalf 
of the Council; 

 (ii) requests the Chief Licensing Officer to submit a report to a future 
meeting of this Committee, (A) setting out a suggested list of 
questions to be asked of prospective tenderers in terms of the tender 
specfication, together with details of the tender documents submitted 
in respect of the survey undertaken in 2009, and (B) setting out 
information in terms of the successful tenderer once they have been 
identified; and 

 (iii) agrees that the Co-Chairs of the Committee be included in the tender 
award group. 

 
6.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' POLICY 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report referring to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers' Policy, attaching, as appendices, a list of comments 
received from individuals and organisations received as part of the consultation on 
the draft document, together with a copy of the draft Policy. 

  
6.2 The report indicated that the Licensing Service was currently in the process of 

streamlining the current policies in relation to the Licensed Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire trade, and were creating three policies - Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers' Policy, Private Hire Vehicle and Operators’ Policy and Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Policy.  The three policies would replace the existing policies, of 
which there were over 25, and this report sought the approval of the final draft of 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers' Policy.   

  
6.3 The report contained details of what the new Policy would mean to the people of 

Sheffield, details of what the Policy dealt with, details of what the Policy delivered in 
terms of the Council’s priorities and details regarding the consultation process. 

  
6.4 Mohammed Yasin, GMB, commented on the report, expressing his thanks and 

appreciation to the Licensing Service and the Committee in respect of the work 
undertaken in connection with the drafting of the Policy, particularly with regard to 
the consultation, and indicated that he hoped that the Council could work with the 
trades in a similar manner in the future. 

  
6.5 Hafeas Rehman, STTA, reiterated the comments made by Mohammed Yasin. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 18.02.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
6.6 In responses to questions raised by Members of the Committee, it was stated that 

the Policy had not been updated following comments received from Sheffield 
Futures on the basis that the Licensing Service already undertook a considerable 
level of work and training in respect of child sexual exploitation and general 
safeguarding issues. The Service worked closely with Julie Hague, Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board, who provided an excellent level of advice and 
expertise in this area.  In terms of the comments received from UBER, officers did 
not consider that removing the two requirements in terms of applying for a Private 
Hire Drivers’ Licence, as suggested, was possible.  With regard to the comments 
received from GMB, it was accepted that there may be a need to review the powers 
delegated to the Chief Licensing Officer in the future, but it was not considered 
necessary to make any changes at the present time, specifically with regard to this 
Policy.  It was not considered that removing ID badges in licensed vehicles would 
bring about any benefits as, although there could be circumstances where people 
will use such badges incorrectly, this was very rare, and having such badges had 
more benefits, such as providing identity and security for passengers.    

  
6.7 Mohammed Yasin stated that the GMB would like to see more powers delegated to 

the Chief Licensing Officer simply to save Members’ time in terms of decision-
making. 

  
6.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ 

Policy, as set out in the report now submitted, together with the comments 
now made and the responses to the questions raised; 

  
 (b) expresses its thanks and appreciation to officers in the Licensing Service for 

the excellent work undertaken in drafting the Policy, specifically regarding 
the consultation on the draft Policy; and 

  
 (c) approves the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers' Policy, as attached 

at Appendix ‘B’ to the report now submitted,  to come into force on 1st April 
2016. 

 

 

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Anne Murphy and Denise Reaney 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.   
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 18/16 attended the hearing with a representative, and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 19/16 did not attend the hearing. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 18/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds that 
the Sub-Committee does not consider the 
applicant to be a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence in light of the information now 
reported and the responses provided to the 
questions raised. 

    
 19/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Defer consideration of the application on the 
grounds that the applicant did not attend the 
meeting, and grant him one further 
opportunity to attend. 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Dianne Hurst 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Neale Gibson attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - BALTI KING, 216 FULWOOD ROAD, SHEFFIELD S10 
3BB 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
variation of the Premises Licence, under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of the premises known as Balti King, 216 Fulwood Road, Sheffield S10 
3BB. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Hanif Hussain (Applicant), Councillor Brian Webster 

(Objector), Jayne Gough and Emma Rhodes (Licensing Enforcement and 
Technical Officers), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Emma Rhodes presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from Councillor Brian Webster, on behalf of the 
Broomhill Green Party, and were attached at Appendix ‘D’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Councillor Brian Webster, making representations on behalf of Broomhill Green 

Party, stated that he was objecting to the application on the grounds of public 
nuisance. He requested that the Sub-Committee give serious consideration to the 
prevention of noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour.  Councillor Webster felt 
that the current opening hours to 04:00 hours Friday and Saturday, 02:00 hours on 
Sunday and 03:00 hours during the week were already very late and that an 
extension to these hours would increase an already existing nuisance.  Councillor 
Webster added that the Broomhill Shopping Centre had a mix of retail, 

Page 11



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.02.2016 

Page 2 of 3 
 

restaurants, pubs and takeaways with residents living close by on all sides and 
that reasonable living conditions of local residents should be taken into 
consideration. 

  
4.6 Councillor Webster stated that whilst canvassing around the area, the two main 

complaints from residents were noise nuisance and litter, particularly at weekends.  
He felt that students returning from a night out in the City Centre, already fuelled 
by alcohol, would then call at the Balti King and carry on homewards to the student 
villages. 

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Councillor 

Webster stated that his main concerns were not immediately outside the premises, 
but noise created by people walking away from it and that he was happy with the 
conditions already imposed by the Responsible Authorities. 

  
4.8 Hanif Hussain stated that he had been at the premises for 21 years and in his 

experience most of his customers tended to arrive by taxi, have their food and 
then order a taxi to leave when done.  Mr. Hussain felt that litter and noise 
nuisance was caused by people on foot using takeaways.  He added that there 
had never been any reported problems regarding anyone using his restaurant. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr. Hussain stated 

that, although he had requested the extension in hours, he would still be 
advertising that he would be open until 03:00 hours.  This was to give himself 
some leeway on occasions when people rang up just before 3.00 a.m. asking for a 
table, he would be able to accommodate them in comfort and not have to rush 
them out.  Regarding the application for deliveries, Mr. Hussain stated that there 
was a minimum order of £10 and that he would only include alcohol with orders for 
food and again, this would only be available up until 3.00 a.m. 

  
4.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.11 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a variation to the Premises 

Licence in respect of Balti King, 216 Fulwood Road, Sheffield S10 3BB, in the 
terms requested, subject to the following conditions:- 

  
 (a)  that no delivery orders to be taken after 03:00 hours.; and 
  
 (b)  the sale of alcohol as part of the delivery service shall be subject to a minimum 

Page 12



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.02.2016 

Page 3 of 3 
 

food order of £10 and to a maximum alcohol order of £25. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 

meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
[...]
te Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Immediately revoke the licence 
under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 (as amended 
by Section 52 of the Road Safety 
Act 2006) on the grounds that the 
licence holder has been 
disqualified from driving for a 
period of 18 months. 

 

Page 18



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, 
Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Roy Munn, Anne Murphy, 
Vickie Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Co-Chair (Councillor Geoff Smith) 

and Councillors Josie Paszek, Denise Reaney and Zoe Sykes. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 of these minutes) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASE 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of a case relating to 

hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 
  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 19/16 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Committee. 
  
4.3 In attendance for this item were Councillors David Barker (Chair), Nikki Bond, 

Vickie Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the case now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 19/16 Application to 

renew a Hackney 
Carriage and 
Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Grant a licence for the normal term of 36 
months as requested, but the applicant be 
issued with a written warning as to his future 
conduct, to remain in place for the duration of 
the licence. 

 

 

Page 19



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 24.03.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

5.  

 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
5.1 The minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 25th and 26th 

January and 2nd, 9th and 16th February 2016, were approved as correct records. 
 
6.  

 

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE LIMITATION POLICY - 

INTENTION TO UNDERTAKE AN UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 

 
6.1 Further to the decision of the Committee, at its meeting held on 18th February 

2016, the Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report containing details of the 
proposed review of the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Limitation 
Policy and attaching, as appendices, the previous specification details relating to a 
similar survey undertaken in 2010 and the tender documentation sent out to 
prospective tenderers in 2010.   

  
6.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Clive Stephenson 

(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) stated that the costs of the survey would 
be shared equally between all Hackney Carriage proprietors.  The Licensing 
Service already had details of results of air quality tests undertaken, which could 
be used as part of the survey.  The specification could include a request to seek 
comments from people who don’t travel by taxi, with the aim of getting a more 
balanced view, and the Service would have this information following the last 
survey undertaken.   

  
6.3 Members commented on the specification details relating to the survey 

undertaken in 2010, as set out in the report, relating to both quantitative and 
qualitative issues. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) requests the Chief Licensing Officer to draw up a draft specification for the 

unmet demand survey, which would run from August to December 2016, 
based on the comments raised at the meeting. 

 

Page 20



 
 
 

         
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    12th May 2016 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Determination of Licence Fees 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Steve Lonnia                           
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To determine the non-statutory licences fees for the 2016/17 financial year  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing following detailed 

consultation with the Councils Legal and Finance officers recommends 
that the committee accept the proposed fees set out and detailed in the 
attachments to this report. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   None 
     
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Committee 

Report 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER  & HEAD OF LICENSING 
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE       No: 29/16 
 
Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees)  
2016/17 Financial Year 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for members to determine the fees for the following individual 

licensing systems: 
  

• Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Drivers, Vehicles and Operators etc; 

• Animal Health (pets shops, animal boarding establishments, dangerous wild animals, 
riding establishments and breeders of dogs); 

• Street Trading (football, static, mobile, schools, and short term c
[...]
icate 
 
Application for grant     £5,000 to £15,000  
 
Application for amendment / variation    £  1,000 (small)  

£  3,000 (medium)  
£  5,000 (large) 

 
Application for a replacement    £     100 
 
Application for transfer    £     750 
 
 
Special Safety Certificate 
 
Application for grant £  1,000 to £15,000  

(dependant upon size / type of event) 
 
Application for amendment / variation    £  1,000 (small)  

£  3,000 (medium)  
£  5,000 (Large) 

 
Application for a replacement    £    100   
 
Application for transfer    £    750  
  
 
Regulated Stand Certificate   
 
Application for grant £1,000 to £10,000  

(dependant upon size / type of event) 
 
Application for amendment / variation    £  1,000 (small)  

£  2,000 (medium)  
£  3,000 (Large) 

 
Application for a replacement    £    100   
 
Application for transfer    £    750  

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	23 February
	29 February
	8 March
	22 March
	24 March

	6 Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - 2016/17 Financial Year



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 May 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Dianne Hurst, 

Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Zoe Sykes and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson, George 
Lindars-Hammond and Anne Murphy. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) the Committee held on 18th February and 24th 
March, 2016 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 23rd and 29th February, and 8th 
and 22nd March 2016, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

LICENSING FEES REVIEW (DETERMINATION OF FEES) - 2016/17 
FINANCIAL YEAR 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees Review 
(Determination of Fees) for the 2016/17 Financial Year and, attaching as 
appendices, a breakdown of the Licensing Service’s budget for 2016/17, the 
proposed fees for the different Licensing systems, details of the statutory fees and 
a schedule of fees relating to the safety of sports grounds. 

  
5.2 In response to questions from members of the Committee, Steve Lonnia, Chief 

Licensing Officer, stated that when the new IT system was fully operational, it was 
hoped that the Service would achieve some significant savings.  This would 
enable the Service to invest more resources into enforcement work, customer 
service improvements and new facilities/equipment.  It was acknowledged that 
there had been a lengthy delay, and a number of problems associated with the 
introduction of the new IT system.  However, the Service could only continue to 
push Capita and IDOX in terms of what it wanted. It was hoped that customers 
would benefit from the new system, and would be able to start using electronic 
forms and making electronic payments with effect from August, 2016. In terms of 
consultation, as well as the proposed fees being widely circulated via 
correspondence prior to the report being submitted to the Committee, in relation to 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.05.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the increase in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Carriage vehicle fees, these 
were required to undergo a further 28 day statutory consultation period.  A more 
than envisaged rise in the number of people making electronic applications could 
potentially result in a loss of income to the Service.  It was stated that regular 
monthly monitoring of the income would take place.  There were no significant 
licensing services or functions that the Council had chosen not to adopt, although 
a number of services or functions had been de-regulated over the years.  If there 
was sufficient funding in the Service’s contingency budget, this could be used to 
fund the unmet demand survey in respect of the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence Limitation Policy.  If there was not sufficient funding in this 
budget, such costs would be met by the Hackney Carriage vehicle licencees. 

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.4 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

report. 
  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses 

provided to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) in the light of the contents of the report now submitted,  authorises the 

Chief Licensing Officer to:- 
  
 (i) impose the fees for 2016/17, as detailed in the report now submitted, with 

effect from 1st June, 2016; and 
  
 (ii) advertise the fee increases relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

vehicles, and as now agreed by the Committee, in accordance with 
legislative requirements. 

  
 


